

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

DAWN MARIE DIXON-BEY
Defendant-Appellee.

No. 156746

L.C. No. 15-004596-FC
COA No. 331499

BRIEF BY PROSECUTING ATTORNEYS ASSOCIATION OF MICHIGAN
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN

MELISSA A. POWELL
President
Prosecuting Attorneys
Association of Michigan

KYM L. WORTHY
Prosecuting Attorney
County of Wayne

JASON W. WILLIAMS
Chief, Research, Training, and Appeals

TIMOTHY A. BAUGHMAN (P 24381)
Special Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
11TH Floor
Detroit, Michigan 48226
Phone: (313) 224-5792
Detroit, MI 48226
313 224-5792

Table of Contents

Index of Authorities -ii-

Statement of the Question -1-

Statement of Facts and Proceedings -1-

Argument

I.

The rule of decision for a sentencing court is proportionality, and the rule of decision for an appellate court reviewing a sentencing decision is whether that decision was an abuse of discretion, under a standard of reasonableness informed by the principle of proportionality. In applying this standard, the appellate court must respect the weight given the guidelines by the sentencing court itself, as those guidelines, as to both the weight given to any variable and the determination of a sentence range for the minimum term, do not bind the sentencing court -2-

Introduction -2-

A. The Court’s questions and the answers of amicus -2-

B. Some issues of terminology: “departure sentences,” and “enhanced sentences” -3-

1. A sentence that is not within the legislative guidelines is best described as an “out-of-guidelines sentence” rather than a “departure sentence” -3-

2. A judge making findings of fact in determining what minimum sentence to impose within a statutory range is not “enhancing” the sentence, but *determining* it, and may consider matters of mitigation and aggravation as to the offense and the offender -7-

Discussion -8-

A. A necessary consequence of rendering mandatory guidelines advisory is that they become but a factor to be consulted by the sentencing judge in determining an appropriate sentence, so that a sentence outside the range cannot be presumptively unreasonable. A sentencing judge is thus free to conclude that the applicable guidelines range itself is inadequate, or that the guidelines give too much or too little weight to one or more factors, either as applied in a particular case or as a matter of policy -8-

1.	<i>Booker, Rita, Gall, Kimbrough, Lockridge, and Steanhouse</i> : reasonableness review is review for an abuse of discretion informed by the principle of proportionality, not review of the proportionality of a “departure” from the guidelines, else the guidelines remain mandatory	-10-
a.	<i>Booker</i>	-10-
b.	<i>Rita</i>	-11-
c.	<i>Gall</i>	-11-
d.	<i>Kimbrough</i>	-13-
e.	<i>Lockridge and Steanhouse</i>	-14-
2.	The Court of Appeals here treated the out-of-guidelines sentence as presumptively unreasonable, and considered the guidelines as far more than a factor to be consulted by the sentencing judge	-17-
B.	Where sentencing discretion is cabined not by a minimum range calculated through mandatory guidelines, with departure allowed only in exceptional circumstances that is strictly reviewed, but by a highly deferential abuse-of-discretion standard so as to avoid the unconstitutionality of mandatory guidelines that include judicial fact-finding, it follows ineluctably that the advisory guidelines cannot play a controlling role in sentence review	-22-
1.	Only the lightest of appellate review of out-of-guidelines sentences is consistent with an advisory guidelines scheme	-22-
2.	Because the guidelines are advisory, and, though a sentencing judge must score them in accordance with statutory requirements, the judge is free to give different weight to offense and offender characteristics than do the guidelines, to reject the range that results from the guidelines scoring, and to consider factors not scored by the guidelines, even those prohibited from guidelines scoring, the weight to be given to the guidelines by an appellate court in determining whether an out-of-guidelines sentence is within the range of principled outcomes turns on the weight given the guidelines by the sentencing judge, and the weight given any other factors by the judge	-26-
C.	Conduct for which a defendant was acquitted may be considered as an aggravating fact in setting the sentence within the statutory range for the offense of conviction if found by the sentencing court by a preponderance of the evidence; what is prohibited is consideration of acquitted or uncharged conduct based on a sentencing judge’s <i>assumption</i> of the defendant’s guilt of that conduct	-30-

D. The out-of-guidelines sentence here was within the range of principled outcomes when reviewed for reasonableness informed by the principle of proportionality, for the reasons given by the trial judge, including his finding by a preponderance of the evidence that the killing was premeditated -37-

Relief -40-

Table of Authorities

Case	Page
Federal Cases	
Alleyne v. United States, 570 U.S. 99, 133 S. Ct. 2151, 186 L. Ed. 2d 314 (2013)	7, 8
Almendarez-Torres v. United States, 523 U.S. 224, 118 S. Ct. 1219, 140 L. Ed. 2d 350 (1998)	8
Blakely v. Washington, 542 U.S. 296, 124 S. Ct. 2531, 159 L. Ed. 2d 403 (2004)	8
Booker v. United States, 543 U.S. 220, 125 S. Ct. 738, 160 L. Ed. 2d 621 (2005)	8
Gall v. United States, 552 U.S. 38, 128 S. Ct. 586, 169 L. Ed. 2d 445 (2007)	4, 10, 11, 12, 13, 27, 29, 42,
Kimbrough v. United States, 552 U.S. 85, 128 S. Ct. 558, 169 L. Ed. 2d 481 (2007)	10, 13, 14, 42, ii
Rita v. United States, 551 U.S. 338, 127 S. Ct. 2456, 168 L. Ed. 2d 203 (2007)	8, 10, 11, 15, 20, 29
States v. Dorvee, 616 F.3d 174 (CA 2, 2010)	25
United States v. Alsante, 812 F.3d 544 (CA 6, 2016)	37
United States v. Burns, 577 F.3d 887 (CA 8, 2009)	25
United States v. Campbell, 491 F.3d 1306 (CA 11, 2007)	28
United States v. Christensen, 732 F.3d 1094 (CA 9, 2013)	10

United States v. Donelson, 695 F.2d 583 (CA DC, 1982)	36, 37
United States v. Feemster, 572 F.3d 455 (CA 8, 2009)	24, 27
United States v. Gardellini, 545 F.3d 1089 (CA DC, 2008)	25
United States v. Irej, 612 F.3d 1160 (CA11, 2010)	25, 27
United States v. Jenson, 586 F.3d 620 (CA 8, 2009)	25
United States v. Johnson, 427 F.3d 423 (CA 7, 2005)	23
United States v. Levinson, 543 F.3d 190 (CA 3, 2008)	27
United States v. McQueen, 727 F.3d 1144 (CA 11, 2013)	25
United States v. Nagel, 835 F.3d 1371 (CA 11, 2016)	39
United States v. Pankow, 884 F.3d 785 (CA 7, 2018)	23
United States v. Pantojas-Cruz, 800 F.3d 54 (CA 1, 2015)	28
United States v. Rigas, 583 F.3d 108 (CA 2, 2009)	25
United States v. Sholds, 827 F.3d 758 (CA 8, 2016)	30
United States v. Smart, 518 F.3d 800 (CA 10, 2008)	22
United States v. Thurman, 889 F.3d 356, 371 (CA 7, 2018)	37

United States v. Tomko, 562 F.3d 558 (CA 3, 2009)	24
United States v. Turbides-Leonardo, 468 F.3d 34 (CA 1, 2006)	28
United States v. Vonner, 516 F.3d 382 (CA 6, 2008)	22
United States v. Washington, 670 F.3d 1321 (CA DC, 2012)	25
United States v. Watts, 519 U.S. 148, 117 S. Ct. 633, 136 L. Ed. 2d 554 (1997)	35, 36, 37
United States v. Williams, 517 F.3d 801 (CA 5, 2008)	9, 10

State Cases

People v. Ames, __Mich.__, 908 N.W.2d 303 (2018)	6
People v. Babcock, 469 Mich. 247 (2003)	19, 23, 24
People v. Beck, __Mich.__, 910 N.W.2d 298 (2018)	3
People v. Dixon-Bey, 321 Mich. App. 490, 909 N.W.2d 458 (2017)	18, 19, 21, 22, 30
People v. Ewing (After Remand), 435 Mich. 443 (1990)	2, 33, 34, 35, 37, 38
People v. Grimmett, 388 Mich. 590 (1972)	31, 32, 33, 34, 37
People v. Henry, 395 Mich. 367 (1975)	32

People v. Jackson, No. 333722, 2017 WL. 6345819 (2017)	23
People v. Lee, 391 Mich. 618 (1974)	32
People v. Lockridge, 498 Mich. 358 (2015)	3, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 14, 15, 16, 19, 20, 21, 30
People v. Masroor, 313 Mich. App. 358 (2015)	4, 5
People v. Merriweather, 447 Mich. 799 (1994)	39
People v. Milbourn, 435 Mich. 639 (1990)	2
People v. Rivera, No. 336384, 2018 WL. 791573 (2018)	17, 23
People v. Schwander, 2018 WL. 2339617 (2018)	20, 22
People v. Smith, 482 Mich. 292 (2008)	6, 22
People v. Steanhouse, 500 Mich. 453 (2017)	2, 4, 5, 7, 15, 16, 17, 23
People v. Steanhouse (On Remand), 322 Mich. App. 323 (2017)	3, 4, 6, 7, 9, 10, 14, 15, 16, 17, 19, 38
People v. Tanner, 387 Mich. 683 (1972)	31, 32
People v. Taylor, 501 Mich. 906 (2017)	23, 24

People v. Whalen, 412 Mich. 166 (1981)	33
People v. Wilson, 500 Mich. 521 (2017)	8
Statutes	
MCL 769.34	6, 11, 20
MCL 777.36	2, 18, 20
